The initial public offering of our class A common stock was priced on May 5,

1999 at a price of $24.00 per share. The last reported sale price for our class

A common stock on The Nasdaq Stock Market's National Market on February 11,

2000, was $83.00.

   13

   CAPITALIZATION

   The table below sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 1999, on

an actual basis and on a pro forma basis giving effect to the transactions

identified below.

  .  The acquisitions of:

   -- WJRV-FM, WCDX-FM, WPLZ-FM and WGCV-AM in Richmond ("Richmond III");

  and

   -- WPLY-FM in Philadelphia.

  .  the repayment of certain debt;

  .  our public offering of class A common stock on November 11, 1999; and

  .  this offering.

   The information in this table should be read in conjunction with "Use of

Proceeds," "Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information,"

"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations" and the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in

this prospectus.

   As of September

   30, 1999

   -------------------

   Actual   Pro Forma

   --------  ---------

   (unaudited)

   (in thousands

   except

   share data)

   Cash and cash equivalents..... $  4,428  $560,751

   ========  ========

   Long-term debt (including current portion):

   Bank credit facility..... $ 26,000  $   --

   12% senior subordinated notes due May 15, 2004.....   81,466   81,466

   Other long-term debt.....   119   119

   --------  --------

   Total debt.....  107,585   81,585

   --------  --------

   Stockholders' equity:

   Class A common stock, $0.001 par value, 30,000,000

   shares authorized, 12,034,000 and 22,273,000 shares

   issued and outstanding, respectively.....   12   22

   Class B common stock, $0.001 par value, 30,000,000

   shares authorized, 2,873,000 and 2,867,000 shares

   issued and outstanding.....   3   3

   Class C common stock, $0.001 par value, 30,000,000

   shares authorized, 3,195,000 and 3,132,000 shares

   issued and outstanding, respectively.....   3   3

   Additional paid-in capital.....  152,933   856,996

   Accumulated deficit.....  (28,097)  (28,097)

   --------  --------

[…]

final allocation of the total consideration will materially differ from the

preliminary allocations.

   17

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations and Other Data

   Year Ended December 31, 1998

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   (in thousands)

   Pro Forma

   Completed   Pro Forma   Pending   for Completed   Pro Forma

   Transactions  for Completed  Transactions   and Pending   Offering   as

   Historical(a) Adjustments(b) Transactions  Adjustments(c) Transactions  Adjustments   Adjusted

   ------------- -------------- ------------- -------------- ------------- -----------   ---------

Statement of Operations:

Net broadcast revenue...   $46,109   $19,476   $65,585   $14,297   $79,882   $  --   $79,882

Station operating

 expenses.....   24,501   12,966   37,467   10,446   47,913   --   47,913

Corporate expenses.....   2,800   --   2,800   --   2,800   --   2,800

Depreciation and

 amortization.....   8,445   9,753   18,198   8,117   26,315   --   26,315

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   ------   -------

 Operating income.....   10,363   (3,243)   7,120   (4,266)   2,854   2,854

Interest expense.....   11,455   --   11,455   --   11,455   (1,827)(d)   9,628

Other income (expense),

 net.....   358   93   451   92   543   --   543

Income tax expense

 (benefit).....   (1,575)   370   (1,205)   (1,670)   (2,875)   89 (e)   (2,786)

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   ------   -------

 Net income (loss).....   $   841   $(3,520)   $(2,679)   $(2,504)   $(5,183)   $1,738   $(3,445)

   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   ======   =======

Net loss applicable to

 common stockholders....   $(2,875)   $(3,445)

   =======   =======

Earnings per common

 share:

 Basic and diluted.....   $  (.31)   $ (0.12)

Weighted average common

 shares outstanding:

[…]

of Dogwood, ROA Cleveland, Richmond I and Richmond II acquisitions had

   occurred as of January 1, 1998.

(/11/) To eliminate interest expense of the acquisitions assuming Radio One

   would use proceeds from this offering, the November 11, 1999 offering

   and the May 5, 1999 offering to fund the acquisitions and retire certain

   outstanding debt.

(/12/) To eliminate tax penalties incurred by Bell Broadcasting that are not

   expected to be incurred by Radio One on a going-forward basis.

(/13/) To record additional tax benefit related to additional loss as a result

   of the acquisitions.

   19

(c) The table below gives effect to the acquisitions pending as of February 14,

   2000:

   Richmond III   WPLY   Pro Forma

   Historical(/1/) Historical(2) Adjustments   Total

   --------------- ------------- -----------   ---------

   (in thousands)

   Statement of Operations:

   Net broadcast revenue...   $  7,458   $  6,839   $   --   $  14,297

   Station operating

   expenses.....   4,668   5,778   --   10,446

   Corporate expenses.....   413   584   (997)(/3/)   --

   Depreciation and

   amortization.....   648   95   7,374 (/4/)   8,117

   --------   --------   -------   ---------

   Operating income .....   1,729   382   (6,377)   (4,266)

   Other income.....   --   102   (10)   92

   Income tax benefit.....   --   --   (1,670)(/5/)   (1,670)

   --------   --------   -------   ---------

   Net income (loss) ....   $  1,729   $   484   $(4,717)   $  (2,504)

   ========   ========   =======   =========

- --------

(/1/) The column represents the historical results of operations for the year

   ended December 31, 1998, that were carved out audited financial

   statements. See the financial statements included elsewhere in this

   prospectus.

(/2/) The column represents the historical results of operations for the year

   ended December 31, 1998. See the financial statements included elsewhere

   in this prospectus.

(/3/) To eliminate corporate management fees and corporate officers' salaries

[…]

Footnotes for the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations and

Other Data for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 1999

(a) See the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this

   prospectus.

(b) The table below gives effect to the acquisitions completed during the

   period from January 1, 1999 through February 14, 2000 as if they had

   occurred on January 1, 1998. The operating results includes the activities

   of these entities during 1999 prior to the period acquired by Radio One.

   The 1999 operating results after the acquisition by Radio One are included

   in the Radio One historical amounts.

   ROA   Cleveland   Richmond I   Richmond II   Pro Forma

   Historical(/1/) Historical(/2/) Historical(/2/) Historical(/3/) Adjustments(/4/)  Total

   --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ----------------  ------

   (in thousands)

   Statement of Operations:

   Net broadcast revenue...   $2,447   $977   $198   $1,420   $  (75)(/5/) $4,967

   Station operating

   expenses.....   1,388   513   182   659   --   2,742

   Corporate expenses.....   96   --   6   8   (89)(/6/)   21

   Depreciation and

   amortization.....   202   137   8   182   1,032 (/7/)  1,561

   ------   ----   ----   ------   ------   ------

   Operating income

   (loss).....   761   327   2   571   (1,018)   643

   Interest expense,

   including extraordinary

   item.....   491   --   --   231   (722)(/8/)   --

   Other income, net.....   --   --   --   8   --   8

   Income tax expense.....   100   --   6   --   394 (/9/)   500

   ------   ----   ----   ------   ------   ------

   Net income (loss).....   $  170   $327   $ (4)   $  348   $ (690)   $  151

   ======   ====   ====   ======   ======   ======

- --------

(/1/) See the consolidated financial statements of ROA included elsewhere in

   the prospectus.

(/2/) The column represents the historical results of operations of the

   stations acquired during the nine months ended September 30, 1999. As

   these stations acquired did not prepare stand-alone financial statements,

   these financial statements were carved out from a larger entity and

   include the direct revenue and expenses charged to the stations and an

[…]

going forward which consist primarily of corporate management fees.

(/7/) To record the additional depreciation and amortization expense that would

   have been recognized if the ROA, Cleveland and Richmond I and II

   acquisitions had occurred.

(/8/) To eliminate interest expense of the acquisitions assuming Radio One uses

   the proceeds from this offering, the November 11, 1999 offering and the

   May 5, 1999 offering to fund the acquisitions and retire certain

   outstanding debt.

(/9/) To record additional tax expense related to additional income as a result

   of the acquisitions.

   22

(c) The table below gives effect to the acquisitions pending as of February 14,

   2000:

   Richmond III   WPLY   Pro Forma

   Historical(/1/) Historical(/2/) Adjustments   Total

   --------------- --------------- -----------   ------

   (in thousands)

   Statement of Operations:

   Net broadcast revenue...   $2,564   $5,918   $   --   $8,482

   Station operating

   expenses.....   595   4,377   --   4,972

   Corporate expenses.....   206   448   (654)(/3/)   --

   Depreciation and

   amortization.....   161   70   5,542 (/4/)  5,773

   ------   ------   -------   ------

   Operating income .....   1,602   1,023   (4,888)   (2,263)

   Interest expense.....   82   8   (1,022)(/5/)   (932)

   Other income.....   --   72   --   72

   Income tax benefit.....   --   --   (504)(/6/)   (504)

   ------   ------   -------   ------

   Net income (loss).....   $1,520   $1,087   $(3,362)   $ (755)

   ======   ======   =======   ======

- --------

(/1/) The column represents the historical results of operations for the period

   ended May 31, 1999 that were obtained from carveout unaudited financial

   statements, as Radio One entered into an LMA with Richmond III effective

   June 1, 1999.

(/2/) The column represents the historical results of operations for the nine

   months ended September 30, 1999. See the financial statements included

   elsewhere in this prospectus.

   .

[…]

discounts on debt and the amortization of deferred financing costs, for the

   indicated period.

   23

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of September 30, 1999

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   Pro Forma for

   Completed   Pro Forma for   Pending   Completed

   Transactions   Completed   Transactions   and Pending   Offering   Pro Forma

   Historical (a) Adjustments (b) Transactions  Adjustments (c) Transactions  Adjustments   as Adjusted

   -------------- --------------- ------------- --------------- ------------- -----------   -----------

   (in thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets:

 Cash and cash

  equivalents.....   $  4,428   $283,973   $288,401   $(112,250)   $176,151   $384,600(d)   $560,751

 Trade accounts

  receivable, net....   19,689   --   19,689   --   19,689   --   19,689

 Prepaid expenses

  and other.....   613   --   613   23   636   --   636

 Deferred taxes.....   991   --   991   --   991   --   991

   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current

   assets.....   25,721   283,973   309,694   (112,227)   197,467   384,600   582,067

Property and

 equipment, net.....   15,536   --   15,536   320   15,856   --   15,856

Intangible assets,

 net.....   212,363   10,000   222,363   113,657   336,020   --   336,020

Other assets.....   4,206   (500)   3,706   (1,750)   1,956   --   1,956

   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

   Total assets.....   $257,826   $293,473   $551,299   $   --   $551,299   $384,600   $935,899

   ========   ========   ========   =========   ========   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND

 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

 Accounts payable

  and accrued

  expenses.....   $ 10,444   $   --   $ 10,444   $   --   $ 10,444   $   --   $ 10,444

   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current

   liabilities.....   10,444   --   10,444   --   10,444   --   10,444

Bank credit

 facility.....   26,000   --   26,000   --   26,000   (26,000)(e)   --

12% notes due 2004...   81,466   --   81,466   --   81,466   --   81,466

Other long-term

 debt.....   119   --   119   --   119   --   119

Deferred tax

 liability.....   14,943   --   14,943   --   14,943   --   14,943

   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

   Total

   liabilities.....   132,972   --   132,972   --   132,972   (26,000)   106,972

   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

Stockholders' equity:

 Class A common

  stock.....   12   5   17   --   17   5 (f)   22

 Class B common

  stock.....   3   --   3   --   3   --   3

 Class C common

  stock.....   3   --   3   --   3   --   3

 Additional paid in

  capital.....   152,933   293,468   446,401   --   446,401   410,595 (f)   856,996

 Accumulated

  deficit.....   (28,097)   --   (28,097)   --   (28,097)   --   (28,097)

   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

   Total

   stockholders'

   equity.....   124,854   293,473   418,327   --   418,327   410,600   828,927

   --------   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities

   and stockholders'

   equity.....   $257,826   $293,473   $551,299   $   --   $551,299   $384,600   $935,899

   ========   ========   ========   =========   ========   ========   ========

   24

Footnotes for the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of

September 30, 1999

(a) See the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this

   prospectus.

(b) The table below gives effect to the transactions completed between October

   1, 1999 and February 14, 2000 as if they were completed on September 30,

   1999.

   As of September 30, 1999

   --------------------------------------------------------------------

   November 11,   Boston   Acquisition

   1999 Offering(/1/) Historical(/2/) Adjustments   Total

   ------------------ --------------- -----------   --------

   ASSETS

   Current Assets:

   Cash and cash

   equivalents.....   $293,473   $ --   $(9,500)(/3/) $283,973

   --------   -----   -------   --------

   Total current

   assets.....   293,473   --   (9,500)   283,973

   Intangible assets, net..   --   --   10,000 (/4/)   10,000

   Other assets.....   (500)(/3/)   (500)

   --------   -----   -------   --------

   Total assets.....   $293,473   $ --   $   --   $293,473

   ========   =====   =======   ========

   EQUITY

   Equity .....   $293,473   $ --   $   --   $293,473

   --------   -----   -------   --------